Law on Public Procurement of the Republic of Lithuania  (hereinafter referred to as the LPP): 

− the total value of the individual amendments under this point does not exceed 
the relevant thresholds of the value of the international procurement: the value of 
the additional Equipment installation works purchased is EUR 90,799.40 (ninety 
thousand seven hundred and ninety-nine euros and 40 cents) excluding VAT, and 
the threshold for the value of the international procurement of services is 
EUR 215,000.00 (two hundred and fifteen thousand euros) excluding VAT, i.e. the 
value of the amendment does not exceed the respective limits of the value of the 
international procurement; 

− the total value of the individual amendments pursuant to this point shall not 
exceed 10 per cent of the value of the initial purchase agreement or framework 
agreement in the case of purchase of goods or services, the value of the initial 
Contract shall be EUR 7,340,000.00 (seven million three hundred and forty 
thousand euros) excluding VAT, and the value of the additional equipment 
installation services purchased is EUR 90,799.40 (ninety thousand seven hundred 

and ninety-nine euros and 40 cents) excluding VAT,  which represents ~ 1.24% of 
the initial value of the Contract, i.e. the value of this amendment does not exceed 
10% of the original value of the Contract; 

− the amendment does not substantially change the nature of the Contract.

[...]

5) tuo, kad Sutarties pakeitimas atitinka Lietuvos Respublikos viešųjų pirkimų įstatymo 

(toliau – VPĮ) 89 str. 2 d. 1-3 punktuose nustatytas Sutarties keitimo sąlygas: 
− bendra atskirų pakeitimų pagal šį punktą vertė neviršija atitinkamų tarptautinio 

pirkimo vertės ribų – įsigyjamų papildomos Įrangos montavimo darbų vertė yra 
90799,40 EUR (devyniasdešimt tūkstančių septyni šimtai devyniasdešimt devyni 
eurai ir 40 ct) be PVM, o tarptautinio paslaugų pirkimo vertės riba yra 215000,00 
EUR (du šimtai penkiolika tūkstančių eurų) be PVM, t. y. pakeitimo vertė neviršija 
atitinkamų tarptautinio pirkimo vertės ribų; 

− bendra atskirų pakeitimų pagal šį punktą vertė neviršija 10 procentų pradinės 
pirkimo sutarties ar preliminariosios sutarties vertės prekių ar paslaugų pirkimo 
atveju – pradinės Sutarties vertė yra 7340000,00 EUR (septyni milijonai trys šimtai 
keturiasdešimt tūkstančių eurų) be PVM, o įsigyjamų papildomos Įrangos 
montavimo paslaugų vertė yra 90799,40 EUR (devyniasdešimt tūkstančių septyni 
šimtai devyniasdešimt devyni eurai ir 40 ct)  be PVM, kas sudaro ~ 1,24 proc. nuo 
pradinės Sutarties vertės, t. y. šio pakeitimo vertė neviršija 10 proc. pradinės 
Sutarties vertės; 

− pakeitimas iš esmės nepakeičia Sutarties pobūdžio.  

6) Viešųjų pirkimų tarnybos interneto svetainėje skelbiamomis Sutarčių keitimo